Dear Author,
Here are the proofs of your article.
• You can submit your corrections online, via e-mail or by fax.
• For online submission please insert your corrections in the online correction form. Always
indicate the line number to which the correction refers.
• You can also insert your corrections in the proof PDF and email the annotated PDF.
• For fax submission, please ensure that your corrections are clearly legible. Use a fine black
pen and write the correction in the margin, not too close to the edge of the page.

11 immunologic comorbidity evaluated on the basis of Inter-
12 national Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical
13 Modification (ICD-9-CM) codification, in Italian kidney
14 transplant recipients (KTRs). We evaluated IHM and
15 admissions due to CVEs between 2000 and 2013 recorded
16 in the database of the region Emilia Romagna. The Elix-
17 hauser score was calculated for evaluation of non-im-
18 munologic comorbidity. Three main outcomes (i.e. IHM,
19 admission due to major CVEs and combined outcome)
20 were the dependent variables of the multivariate models,
21 while age, gender and Elixhauser score were the indepen-
22 dent ones. During the examined period, a total of 9063
23 admissions in 3648 KTRs were recorded; 1945 patients
24 were males (53.3 %) and 1703 females (46.7 %) and the
25 mean age was 52.9 ± 13.1 years. The non-immunological
26impaired status of the KTRs, examined by the Elixhauser
27score, was 3.88 ± 4.29. During the 14-year follow-up
28period, IHM for any cause was 3.2 % (n = 117), and
29admissions due to CVEs were 527 (5.8 %). Age and
30comorbidity were independently associated with CVEs,
31IHM and the combined outcome. Male gender was inde-
32pendently associated with IHM and combined outcome, but
33not with CVEs. Evaluation of non-immunological comor-
34bidity is important in KTRs and identification of high-risk
35patients for major clinical events could improve outcome.
36Moreover, comorbidity could be even more important in
37chronic kidney disease patients who are waiting for a
38kidney transplant. 39
40Keywords Renal transplantation � In-hospital mortality �
41Cardiovascular events � Elixhauser score � Comorbidity �
42ICD-9-CM
43Introduction
44In spite of improvements in immunosuppressive therapy in
45the last 20 years, cardiovascular disease (CVD) mortality
46remains the first cause of death in kidney transplant
47recipients (KTRs) [1]. Decreased renal function, traditional
48and nontraditional risk factors, and immunosuppressive
49therapy act synergistically in increasing CVD risk in KTRs
50[2], between 35 and 50 % of all-cause mortality has been
51ascribed to CVD [3–6]. Nevertheless, CVD mortality is
52lower in KTRs than in dialysis patients, but higher than in
53the general population [5]. The unadjusted annual death
54rates per 100 patient-years at risk for patients on dialysis,
55patients on the waiting list and KTRs, have been calculated
56as 16.1, 6.3, and 3.8, respectively [7]. The explanation for a
57higher CVD morbidity in KTRs than in the general
A1 & Fabio Fabbian
A2 f.fabbian@ospfe.it
A3 1 Clinica Medica Unit, Department of Medical Sciences,
A4 School of Medicine, University of Ferrara, Via L. Ariosto 25,
A5 44121 Ferrara, Italy
A6 2 Department of Biomedical Sciences and Surgical Specialties,
A7 School of Medicine, University of Ferrara, Ferrara, Italy
A8 3 Nephrology Unit, Department of Specialistic Medicine,
A9 University Hospital of Ferrara, Ferrara, Italy
A10 4 Department of Internal Medicine, University Hospital of
A11 Ferrara, Ferrara, Italy
A12 5 Department of Specialistic, Diagnostic and Experimental
A13 Medicine, School of Medicine, University of Bologna,

84 consideration non-immunologic comorbidity evaluated on
85 the basis of International Classification of Diseases, 9th
86 Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) codification,
87 in a large sample of KTRs in Italy.
88 Methods
89 Patient selection and eligibility
90 This study, conducted with the approval of the local
91 institutional committee for human research, included all
92 hospital KTR admissions between January 1, 2000, and
93 December 31, 2013, recorded in the database of the region
94 Emilia Romagna (RER) of Italy, maintained by the Center
95 for Health Statistics. The RER is situated in north-eastern
96 Italy, and has a total population of 4,400,000 people (7 %
97 of the entire population of Italy). Since 1999, this region
98 began to use an electronic database to track all Discharge
99 Hospital Sheets (DHS) of patients admitted to all the
100 regional hospitals. The DHS lists the name, gender, date of
101 birth, date and department of hospital admission and dis-
102 charge, vital status at discharge, length of stay, charge
103 details, main and up to 15 accessory discharge diagnoses,
104 and the most important diagnostic procedures, based on the
105 ICD-9-CM. In agreement with national dispositions by law
106 in terms of privacy, the RER Health authorities removed
107patient names, exact addresses, and other potential identi-
108fiers from the database provided for this study. A consec-
109utive identification number for each patient was the only
110identification data allowed, to categorize admissions by age
111group and to identify multiple admissions of a single
112patient. Thus, the study included all KTRs, considering all
113cases of admission because of any complications recorded
114from 2001 to 2013. The inclusion criterion was the pres-
115ence, as a main discharge diagnosis, of any cardiovascular
116event (CVE) cerebral, cardiac and peripheral such as
117myocardial infarction, stroke, congestive heart failure, and
118any intervention for aortic abdominal aneurysm and for
119peripheral re-vascularization, according to ICD-9-CM. The
120Elixhauser index was calculated taking into account ICD-
1219-CM codes, and IHM was also recorded. Finally, in the
122case of patients admitted to one hospital and then trans-
123ferred to another, one only admission was considered (with
124date of hospitalization referring to the admission hospital
125and final diagnosis made by the discharging hospital). The
126ICD-9-CM codes used to define KTRs was V420. The
127ICD-9-CM classifies chronic kidney disease (CKD) based
128on severity. The severity of CKD is designated by stages
129I-V. The code V420 defines the diagnosis of kidney
130transplant status or kidney replaced by transplant.
131Data collection
132As the administrative regional database does not provide
133clinical information, we considered as main outcomes:
134(a) IHM, considering fatal cases (death during hospital-
135ization) and non-fatal cases (patient discharged alive);
136(b) admission due to major cardiovascular events (ICD-9-
137CM 014, 015, 016, 078, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 127, 129,
138130, 140, 524, 559); (c) both a ? b. The Elixhauser index